PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Release of Security Interest in Patents Recorded at Reel/Frame 023273/0935					
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA						
		N	ame	Execution Date			
PCM Agent, LLC				06/28/2012			
	DATA						
Name:	Wise Foods, I	Wise Foods, Inc.					
Street Address:	228 Raseley	Street					
City:	Berwick						
State/Country:	PENNSYLVA	NIA					
Postal Code:	18603-4533						
Name:	PEP Snack F	PEP Snack Foods, Inc.					
Street Address:	228 Raseley	228 Raseley Street					
City:	Berwick						
State/Country:	PENNSYLVA	PENNSYLVANIA					
Postal Code:	PENNSYLVANIA 18603-4533						
					Õ		
Name:	WFI, Inc.	WFI, Inc.					
Street Address:	228 Raseley Street				\$40.00		
City:	Berwick	Berwick					
State/Country:	PENNSYLVA	PENNSYLVANIA					
Postal Code:	18603-4533	PENNSYLVANIA I8603-4533					
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: D397		D3975	35				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	x Number: 3128622200						
Phone: 312-862-3865							
				PATENT			

502006847

PATENT REEL: 028680 FRAME: 0508

Email: christine.casey@kirkland.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.					
Correspondent Name:	Kirkland & Ellis	LLP			
Address Line 1:	300 N. LaSalle Street, 28th Floor				
Address Line 2:	c/o Christine Casey				
Address Line 4:	Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		13332-1 - CAC			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Christine Casey			
Total Attachments: 3 source=PCM Patent Release#page1.tif source=PCM Patent Release#page2.tif source=PCM Patent Release#page3.tif					

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of June 28, 2012 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by PCM Agent, LLC, as collateral agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") for certain financial institutions (in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of Wise Foods, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, PEP Snack Foods, Inc., a Delaware corporation, WFI, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Moore's Quality Snack Foods, Inc., a Virginia corporation, (each individually a "Grantor", and collectively the "<u>Grantors</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Amended and Restated IP Security Agreement by and between Grantors and Agent dated as of September 15, 2009 (the "Security Agreement"), Grantors pledged and granted to Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the United States patent set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 24, 2009 at Reel 023273, Frame 0935; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have paid all of their outstanding indebtedness to Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Collateral.

Agent represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Collateral.

Agent hereby authorizes Grantors to make such filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as may be reasonably determined by Grantors to be required to record and evidence the termination, cancellation, and release of the security interests in the Collateral evidenced hereby.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

PCM AGENT,LLC As Agent 3-2-R er g Name: h CFU Title:

SCHEDULE A	4
------------	---

Title	Country	App. No./ Filing Date	Patent No./ Issue Date
Puffed food product	U.S.	29/073,828 7/21/1997	D397,535 9/1/1998

23244298.1

RECORDED: 07/30/2012

PATENT REEL: 028680 FRAME: 0512